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(IGNACIO CAMARGO) DEFAULT DECISION & ORDER Case No. 5712 

BEIIORETfm 

BOARD OF J>HARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF' CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE Qli' CALIFORNIA. 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

IGNACIO CAMARGO 

2134 E. 19th Street, Apt. B 
San Bernardino, CA 92404 

Phatmacy Technician R~gistration No. TCH 
79780 

Respondent. 

Case No. 5712 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, §11520] 

l<INDINGS OF FACT 

I. On or about April29, 2016, Complainant Virginia K. Herold, in her official capacity 

as the Executive Officer of the Bom·d of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs (Board), 

filed Accusation No. 5712 against Ignacio Camargo (Respondent) before the Board. (Accusation 

attached as Exhibit A.) 

2. On or about December 19, 2008, the Board issued Pharmacy Technician Registration 

No. TCH 79780 to Respondent. Said registration was in full force atlcl effect at all times relevant 

to the charges brought in Accusation No. 5712 and will expire on October 31, 2016, unless 

renewed. 
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3. On or about April 29, 2016, Respondent was served by Ce1iified and First Class Mail 

copies of the Accusation No. 5712, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for 

Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507,5, 11507.6, and 11507. 7) at 

Respondent's address of record which, pmsuant to Business and. Professions Code section 4100, 

is required to be reported and maintained with the Board. Respondent's address of record was 

and is: 2134 E. 19th Street, Apt, B, Sm1 Bemru·dino, CA 92404. 

4. Service of the Accusation was e1Iective as a matter of law under the provisions of 

Government Code sectionll505, subdivision (c) ru1d/or Business & Professions Code section 

124. 

5. Govermnent Code section11506(c) states, in pertinent part: 

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent 
files a notice of defense ... and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all 
parts of the accusation, .. not expressly admittoo. Failure to file a notice of defense 
, , . shall constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its 
discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing. . 

6. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him 

of the Accusation, ru1d therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 

5712. 

7. Cali:fomia Government Code section 11520(a) states, in pertinent pmi: 

(a) If the respondent eitherfails to t11e a notice of defense ... or to appear at 
the hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express 
admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits li1lly be used as evidence without 
any notice to respondent .. , , 

8. Pnrsnant to its authority under Government Code section11520, tbe Boatd finds 

Respondent is in default. The Board will tal<e action without further hearing m1d, based on the 

relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in tills matier, as well as 

taking official notice of all the investigatory rep6rts, exhibits and statements contained therein on 

file at the Bom·d's offices regarding the allegations contained in Accusation No. 5712, finds that 

the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 5712, are separately and severally, found to be true 

and correct by clear ru1d convincing evidence. 
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·--(iGNA.CIOCAMARGO) DEFAULT DECISION & ORDER Case No, 5712 

9, Taking official notice of its own intemal records, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation 

and Enforcement is $2,437.50 as of May 25,2016. 

DETJmMINATION OF ISSUES 

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Ignacio Camargo has subjected 

his Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH 79780 to discipline. 

2, The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

3. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacy Teclmician 

Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which are supported 

by the evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this case, 

a. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action tmder section4060 of the Code on the 

grounds of unprofessional conduct in that Respondent unlawfully possessed a controlled 

substance and a dangerous drug without the pre~cription of an authorized prescriber. 

b. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (t) of the 

Code on the grounds of unprofessional conduct in that Respondent committed acts involving 

moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, or deceit. 

c, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision G) of the 

Code on the grounds of unprofessional conduct in that Respondent violated statutes governing 

dangerous drugs. Specifically, Respondent violated Health and Safety Code section 11173, 

subdivision (a), fo·r unlawfully obtaining controlled substances by :ll'aud, deceit, 

misrepresentation, or subterfuge, Health and Safety Code section11350, for tmlawful!y 

possessing controlled substances without valid prescriptions, and section 4060 of the Code. 

http:2,437.50
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ORDER 


IT IS SO ORDERED that Pham1acy Technician Registration No. TCH 79780, heretofore 

issued to Respondent Ignacio Camargo, is revoked. 

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a 

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may 

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute. 

This Decision shall become effective on August 5, 2016. 


It is so ORDERED on July 6, 2016. 


BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPAR1MENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D. 
Board President 



Exhibit A 
Accusation 

(IGNACIO CAMARGO) 
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KAMAJ;,A l;J, HARRIS 
AHonwy Qeneral of California 
LINPA L. Sl)N 
Sllpervising Depllty Attorney Oeuera! 
KA'l'HWtiNll MilS SANA 
Deputy Attomey General 
State !3m· No. 272953 

300 So. Spring Street, SlJite I702 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 

Telephone( (213) 897"2554 

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 


Attorney8jbr Complainant 

J.l.l])FOR~i THE 

BOAR)) QF l'HARMACY 


l)EPAR'l'Ml,i}NT QF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

S'X'ATE OF CAUFORNIA 


ln the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

IGNACIO CAMARGO 

2134 E. 19th Street, Apt. B 
San Bernm·dltiq, CA 92404 

Pharmacy Teolmidan Registratio11 No. TCH 
79780 

Respondent. 

Case No, 5712 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTXES 
1. . Virginia Herold (CQmplain~nt) \ll'ings this Accusation solely in hot· oflloial capacity 

as the Executive Officer of the Board of!>harmaoy, Dcpm·tment ofConsumct· Arfairs (Bbarci), 

2. On 01' about December 19, 2.008; tho Board issued Pharmacy Technician Registration 

Nunibet· TCH 79780 \q Ignacio Camargo (Respondent). Said registration was in f~ll fOrce and 

effect at all times relevant to tho charges brought herein and will oxph·e on Ooto bcr 31, 2016, 

\Utless renewed, 

3, On or about Aprill5, 2016, pnrslmnt to a decision in tho administrative proceeding 

27 

28 

entitled htthe Maii<:Jr ofthe Petition/or Interim Suspension Order Against: Ignacio Camargo 

(Case No. 5712), Respondent's t·egistmtiQn as a phatrnaoy technician was suspended and Jw was 
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prohibited from 0ngaging in any ~ct or activity requiring licensul'e or registt·ation as a pharmacy 

teclmfciml pending the filing of the Acal!Sation and issuance ora docisiot1 011 the ACC\!Sa.tion, 

JY~I$J)IQTIQN; AN;Q S~~A'l'UTORY PRQVISIONS 

4, This AcctJsation is bt·onght l?efore the Boal'd un9er the authol'lty of the following 

laws, All section references are to the BtJsiness and Profb,ssions Code (Code) unless otherwise 

indicated. 

5, Seotlon4300 of the \',Qdo pt'ovides, in pertinent pm't: 

"(a) Every license isS\ted may be suspended or revoked, 

· (b) The board slmll discipline the bolder of any license issued by the 
board, whoso clofault has been entoN(i QI' whose case has been heard by the board and 
found guilty, by any of tho following methods: 

(1) Suspending judgment, 

(2) Placing him or her upon probation. 

(3) Suspending his or her right to practice fol' a period not exoeedhlg one 
year.. 

(4) Revoking his or her license, 

(5) Tald\1g flllY other.aptio\l h1 relation to disoiplining him or her as the 
board in its discretion may deem proper, · 

(c) Tlw board may reJl.1se a license to any appllcant guilty of 
unprofessional conduct, The bQm:d may, in lts sob discr~tlon, issue a pl'Obationary 
license to any applica~It foro\ liceuse who is guilty oftmpl'Ofe~sional conduct and who 
has met all other reqmrcmGnts for lic~nsuro. The board may 1ssuo tho license Sttb.!M 
to any terms or conditions Mt contrary to public polioy, including, but not limited to,
tho following: 

pharmacy, 

(1) Modica! or ps)iohiatrlo evaluation, 

(2) Gontlnuing modloal·or psychiatric treatment, 

(3) Restriction of typo or oircumstancos of practice, 

(4) Continuing participation in a boal'd-approvod rehabilitation program, 

(5) Abstention from the usa of alcohol Ol' drugs, 

(6) Random fluid testing for alcoho1or drugs, 

(7) Compliance witl1 laws and regulations goveming the praotice of 

(d) The bomd may initiate disciplinary proceedings to revoke or suspend 
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any probatlonnry ocrtiflcatc of licensme for any violation oJ:' the Corms and conditions 
of probation. Upon satisfactory completion ofpl'obation, the board sh&ll convert the 
problltionary certilloato to a regulm· certificate, fi•oe of conditions. 

. (e) The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance 
with Chaptel' 5(oommoncing'wich Section 11500) of Part I ofJ)ivisiOli 3 of the 
Oovcmment Code, and the board shall have all the powers granted therein, The 
action shall be final, except that the p1·oprioty of the action is subject to review by the 
superior court pursuant to Section 1094,5 of the Code of Civil Prooedur,e." 

6. Sectlon4301 of the Code provides, in pertinent part: 

"The board shall take action against My bolder of a license who is guilty
ofunproJ'bsslonal conduct or whose license has been procm'od by fi·a>Jd or 
misrepresentation or issued by mistake, Unprofessional condnct shall include, but is 
not limited to, any of.lhe following: · 

(f) The commission of any act involving mon\1 \l.Jrpltude, dishonesty, 
. Jl'aud, deceit, or corruption, whether the not is committed in the course of relations as 

a licensee or otherwise, and wlwther the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not, 

'" 

Cl) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or 
ofthe United States rcg\ll~tlng controlled s>rbstanoes and dangerous drugs, 

7. Section4060 of the Code ptovides, in pertinent part: 

"A person shall not possess any contl'olled S>Jbst!UJoe, except that 
ftJmished to a person upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, 
opto111etrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor pu.rsuant to Section 3640.7, or 
f\1rnished putsuant to a dl'\lg order issued l)y a cettifled nurse-inidwife pumtant to 
Section 2746.51, a nurse practitioner pmsuant to Section 283 6, 1, a physicioo .assistant 
pursuant to Seotlon3502.!, a natlll'opnthio doctor plU'suant to Section 3640.5, or a 
pharmacist Jllli'Sttant to Scotion405Z, 1, 4052,2, (lr 4052,6, This section does not apply 
to tho possession of any controlled B\lbstanco. by a manufaoturol', wholesaler, third­
pm'ty loglsi:ics provider, pharmacy, pharmacist, physician, podiatrist, dentist, 
optometrist, vetodnarian, naturopathic doctor, oettifled nurse-midwife, ll\li'Se 
practitioner, or physician assistant, if in stock in contai!1CI'S correctly labeled with the 
nan)o and address of tho supp!ie1· or prod>Jcer, 

This section does not authorize a certified nurse-midwife, a nurse 
praotitionet, a physician assistant, or a naturopathic doctor, to order his Ol' her owi1 
stook of dangerous W'\Jgs m1d devices," 

COST RECQVERY 

8. Section 125.3 of tho Code provides, in pel'tlnent part, that the Boru·d may request tho 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violmion or violations of 

the liocMing not to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 
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INTBE MATTER QF TH8 ACCUSATION AGAINST: IGNACIO CAMARGO-· 

enforcement of the case, with failure oftbo licentiate to comply subjecting tho license to not being 

rellewed or reinstated. If a case settles, recovery of investigation and enforcement costs may be 

included in a stipulated settlement. 

:[!AC'JllA,J, );!AQ!$:GRQ!J;t!;Q 

9. In October 2015, Respondent was employed as a pharmacy technician at Walgreens 

Pharm~wy in Redlmtds, Ct\lifomia (Walgl'eens), On or about October 12,2015, the Walgroens 

asset protection manager noticed a large amount of nogatlvo adj,lstments in the phm·macy's 

prescJ•iption medioatlonlndicating ashortage (and possible theft) ofhtmclreds of controlled 

St!l>stance pills, On October 19,2015, Respondent was observed selecting and concealingseveral 

Hydrooodone 
1 
pills lu his coat pocket, An lnvestigationrevo!tled that Respondent took 

approximately J,000 tablets ofHyclrooodone and 50 tablets ofCarisopt·octot2 fi·om Walgreens. 

FIRST CA!J$E FQR DISQIPLIN!\ 

(Unlawful Possession of a Controlled Substance mid Dangerous Drug) 

10.. Respondent is St!b.Ject to disciplinary action \lnder section4060 of tho Code oh the 

g.1'0tmds ofunprofessiontll oondtict in that Respondent unlawflllly possessed a controlled 

substance and a dangerons drug without the prescription of an authol'izod pt·escrlbor. Tho conduct 

ls desodbcd in more partictllarity in paragraph 9 above, inclusive and hereby incotporated by 

reference. 

~ECONp G)Q~E FQR D!SQIPLI!j!Ji
' 

(Act Involving M:orul 'furpltttde, DiH!Joltesty, Ft·nud, .or Deceit) 

JJ, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action unde1• soction430 I, Stlbdlvision (1) of tho 

Code on the grounds of unprofessional conduct !11 that Responde11t committed acts involving 

mom! tm·pitude, dishonesty, fraud, or deceit, The conduct is desctibed in more particularity in 

paragraph 9 above, inolusivo and hereby incorporated by reference, 

·----:-------.
1Hyd1·ooodono (Norco) Is nSolwd\ilo II oonh•ollod substance Jl\l!'Stmnt to He!llth 1111d Snfety Code sootion 

II 055 and Is oatogol'izod us a dnnge!'O\Js drug pm·sunnt to sootion4022 of tho Code. 
~ Col'isoprodol (Somn) Is u dongOJ'O\JS dJ·ug pursuant to BcJshtoss ond Professions Code soction 4022. 
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IN HID MATTER OF THE ACCUSATION AGAINST: IGNACIO CAMARGO 

i 
; 
I 

THIJW CAU~li; FOR PISCIPLINE 

(VIol~tlon of the Statutes Gove1•nlng Dangerous Dtugs) 

12, Respondent is subject to dlsoiplinury action under section 4301, subdivision U) of tho 

Code on the grounds of unprofessional oonduot in that Respondent violated statutes governing 

dangerocJS drtJgs. Spooifioal!y, Respondent violated Health and Safety Code section 11173, 


subdivision (a), fot• WJlawftJlly obtaining controlled substances by tl·aud, dooeit, 

misrepresentation, ot· subterihge, Health and Safety Code section 11350, for unlawfblly 

possessing controlled substances without valid ptosol'iptions, and section 4060 of the Code, The 

conduct is described in more particularity in paragraph 9 above, inclusive tmd hereby 

inoorpot•ated by reference, 

!?RAYER 

.WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held .on tho matters herein alleged, 

;md that following the heating, tho Boatd of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

1, Rovoldng or suspending !?harmaoy Technician Registration NtJmbot' TCH 79780, 


isstJed to Ignacio CfinwgQ; · 


2. Ordel'ing Ignacio Cam~·go to pay the Boal'd ofPhannaoy the reasonable costs of the 

investigation and enforcement ofthls case, ·pursuant to Buslnoss and Professions Codo section 


125.3; 


3, Taking such other and fttrthcr action as deemed necessary and ptoper, 

DA'I'I3D: 


. . 

ffiG!NIAJ-lEROLD 

-- /) 

~--~!_J 6~ 

-..,..._,1;7---'-~--
Executlve Ot'flcer 
Board of Phannacy 
Dcpartmcllt of Consumer Affairs 
State of Califomia 
Complainant 


